Salford City Council - Record of Decision

I, Councillor Peter Connor, Lead Member for Housing Services, in exercise of the powers conferred on me by Paragraph J(a)(i), of the Scheme of Delegation of the Council do hereby approve;

1. The award of a contract extension of twelve months from September 2010 to September 2011 to ‘Positive Lifestyles’ for the delivery of housing related support services for single homeless people and those with alcohol misuse issues. The total annual contract value for 2010/11 is £509,300.
The Reasons are:
2. In September 2009 the Supporting People Team carried out a review of the services provided by Positive Lifestyles’. The review identified areas for improvement within Positive Lifestyles services, specifically around quality and value for money. 

3. On 5th March 2010 Supporting People Commissioning Body agreed to extend the current ‘Positive Lifestyles’ contracts to September 2011 to allow the service provider a realistic period of time to implement an agreed ‘Project Improvement Plan’. This will create improved service delivery, improved outcomes for service users and efficiency savings of £32,700. 

4. The contract extension was approved by Supporting People Commissioning Body  on the understanding that the contract with ‘Positive Lifestyles’ will be either tendered at the end of the contract extension period  (September 2011) or the service will be decommissioned if it is no longer strategically relevant. 

Assessment of Risk:
If this proposal were not approved and subsequently the service were not provided, there is a risk that the housing and support needs of single homeless people and those with alcohol misuse issues would not be met and this may impact on the measurement of National Indicators within the Salford Local Area Agreement.

The source of funding is  the Supporting People element of Area based Grant
Legal Advice obtained  - Chidi Ebezie Ext. 4711.

Financial Advice obtained  - Frank O’Brien. Ext. 2585.

The following documents have been used to assist the decision process – N/A
Contact Officer: Victoria Crookes – Supporting People Contracts Manager

Tel No: 0161 922 8755 
	This decision is not subject to consideration by another Lead Member/Director
	√

	The appropriate Scrutiny Committee to call-in the decision is the 

Sustainable Regeneration Scrutiny Committee.
	


Signed: Councillor Peter Connor
Lead Member for Housing

Date: Monday, 4th October, 2010

*
This decision was published on Monday, 4th October, 2010.
*
This decision will come in force on Tuesday, 12th October, 2010 unless it is called-in in accordance with the Decision Making Process Rules.

